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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3021

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20/12/2024


BUDGETARY ALLOCATION UNDER PMGSY IN PUNJAB


3021  SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY:


 Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the total budgetary allocation and expenditure made under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) to Punjab during the last five years, year-wise, district-wise;

(b) the total length of roads constructed in Punjab under the scheme during the last five years, year-wise, district-wise;

(c) whether Government is taking measures for acceleration of the said scheme in the State of Chhattisgarh;

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the proposed measures taken to strengthen the same?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)

 (a): The allocation/release of funds to the States for implementation of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) is done on the basis of the proposal received from the State and depends, inter-alia, on works in hand, execution capacity of the State and unspent funds available with the State. The funds for implementation of projects under PMGSY are released by the Ministry to the State as whole. Further release of funds to the programme implementation units (PIUs) at the district level is done by the respective State/ UT.

  The details of central share of programme funds released to the State of Punjab and utilization thereof during the last five years and the current year under PMGSY, are given below:

 Financial Year Release of Central fund

(Rs. in crore)

Expenditure incurred

includingState share

(Rs. in crore)

2019-20 0 32.10

2020-21 0 2.67

2021-22 68.59 295.14

2022-23 231.06 428.72

2023-24 265.10 522.95

2024-25 (as on 16.12.2024) 222.12 210.85


The district-wise expenditure incurred during each of the last five years under the programme, in the State of Punjab, as reported by State Government, is at Annexure I.
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(b): District-wise and year-wise details of road length constructed in Punjab under PMGSY during the last five years and the current year are given in Annexure-II.


(c) to (e): The implementation of all sanctioned works under PMGSY to all States including Chhattisgarh is monitored through online Monitoring Information System named Online Management, Monitoring and Accounting System (OMMAS) on real time basis. In addition, the progress is regularly reviewed by the Ministry by way of Regional Review Meetings (RRMs), Performance Review Committee (PRC) Meetings, Pre-Empowered/ Empowered Committee

Meetings with the States. At District level, the District Development Coordination and Monitoring Committee (DISHA) headed by Hon’ble Member of Parliament (LS) monitors the implementation of various schemes of Government of India including PMGSY. Besides above, special review meetings/monthly review meetings are also held by Secretary/ Additional Secretary/Joint Secretary, Ministry of Rural Development with Chief Secretaries/Principal Secretaries of the States to take stock of the progress of the scheme and remove the bottlenecks, if any.


*****
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3021 for answer on 20.12.2024


District-wise and year-wise expenditure incurred during each of the last five years as reported by State Government under PMGSY in the State of Punjab:

Name of District Expenditure incurred (Rs. In crores)

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Amritsar 0.87 0.02 3.40 31.23 36.06

Barnala 4.31 1.57 13.66 15.41 32.13

Bathinda 0.00 0.00 9.20 13.87 12.17

Faridkot 0.00 0.00 16.75 12.26 21.25

Fatehgarh Sahib 2.93 0.00 4.10 7.40 5.94

Fazilka 3.52 0.00 16.09 20.54 33.02

Ferozepur -3.69* 0.00 2.23 10.13 13.31

Gurdaspur 0.43 0.00 7.58 13.36 17.25

Hoshiarpur 1.31 0.00 12.04 16.18 48.36

Jalandhar 0.00 0.00 12.61 13.51 11.93

Kapurthala 1.39 0.00 2.23 4.80 5.51

Ludhiana 9.21 0.46 80.35 82.69 65.45

Mansa 4.91 0.15 4.09 16.92 12.43

Moga 4.85 0.00 18.11 25.56 41.51

Mukatsar 0.00 0.00 3.67 4.41 6.34

Nawashahar 0.51 0.03 10.78 43.66 53.99

Pathankot 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.85 3.52

Patiala 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.66 10.33

Ropar -0.35* 0.00 17.67 26.05 29.68

Sangrur -2.98* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Tarn Taran 4.86 0.44 57.27 53.90 40.36

Mohali 0.00 0.00 3.32 12.30 22.40

Total 32.10 2.67 295.14 428.72 522.95

*excess booking of expenditure in previous years but adjusted during the mentioned year.
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Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3021 for

answer on 20.12.2024

District-wise details of road length completed during the last five years and the current

year 2024-25 (as on 16.12.2024):

Sr.

No.
District Name

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Road

Length

(in km)

Road

Length

(in km)

Road

Length

(in km)

Road

Length

(in km)

Road

Length

(in km)

Road

Length

(in km)

1 Amritsar 2.45 0.00 3.05 11.75 86.42 34.60

2 Bathinda 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.99 42.43 0.00

3 Faridkot 0.00 0.00 7.30 17.71 43.67 0.00

4 Fatehgarh Sahib 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.42 7.98 0.00

5 Firozpur 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.93 0.00

6 Gurdaspur 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.85 32.19 34.33

7 Hoshiarpur 2.10 0.00 21.96 21.82 53.19 68.30

8 Jalandhar 0.00 0.00 12.57 30.08 36.27 19.38

9 Kapurthala 4.19 0.00 12.06 8.94 10.52 0.00

10 Ludhiana 3.17 1.09 121.73 76.75 77.93 42.20

11 Mansa 7.74 0.00 23.96 18.44 4.95 0.00

12 Moga 0.58 0.00 9.50 12.38 110.39 18.74

13 Mukatsar 0.00 0.00 0.00 63.17 88.56 1.26

14 Nawashahar 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.69 0.00

15 Patiala 0.00 0.00 13.50 39.12 30.30 15.74

16 Ropar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

17 Sangrur** 0.00 0.00 24.88 68.85 90.40 22.92

18 Barnala 6.95 0.00 9.70 30.83 39.49 19.08

19 Fazilka 0.00 0.00 10.27 5.00 82.09 3.67

20 Mohali 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.67 3.43

21 Pathankot 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 11.41 7.74

22 Tarn Taran 1.30 0.00 18.64 0.00 48.08 14.89

 Total 28.98 1.09 289.11 453.10 955.55 306.28

**including Malerkotla District


*****

